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1 Cohort 11-01 
University of 
Delaware – DASL / 
Laurel School 
District 

Paul Laurence 
Dunbar 
Elementary School 

Paul Laurence 
Dunbar 
Elementary School 
(Laurel SD) 
Brandon Snyder 
Brandon.Snyder@l
aurel.k12.de.us  

Mike Ryan 
ryanmike@udel.edu 
Alison Dubinski 
ald@udel.edu 
Jacquelyn Wilson 
jowilson@udel.edu  

$187, 498 
 
2013 

This program targets incoming 
kindergarten and first grade 
students in the areas of language 
development, mathematics, and 
emotional and social 
development. 
 

Summer Program 
 

2 Cohort 11-02 
University of 
Delaware – 
Cooperative 
Extension / 
Christina School 
District 

Gauger-Cobbs 
Middle School 

Gauger-Cobbs 
Middle School 
(Christina SD) 
Sean Mulrine 
Sean.mulrine@chr
istina.k12.de.us  

Carol Scott 
ctscott@udel.edu 
Fontella L. Taylor 
ftaylor@udel.edu 
Shannon Fletcher 
Shannon.Fletcher@christina.k12.de
.us  

$150, 000  
 
2013 

This program supports youth 
academic social and career 
development, using engaging 
high-interest 21st Century 
technology skill building. 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 
 

3 Cohort 11-03 
Christina School 
District / Children 
and Families First 

Stubbs Elementary 
School 

Stubbs Elementary 
School 
(Christina SD) 
Jeffers Brown 
Jeffers.brown@chr
istina.k12.de.us  

Jeffers Brown 
jeffers.brown@christina.k12.de.us  
Ken Livingston 
Ken.livingston@cffde.org 

$149, 977 
 
2013 

The program offers reading and 
math small group instruction, 
homework help, enrichment 
clubs, opportunities for adult 
learning, family recreation, and 
access to community-based case 
management. 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 

4 Cohort 11-04 
Lewes 
Presbyterian 
Church / Cape 
Henlopen School 
District 

Lewes 
Presbyterian 
Church 

Shields Elementary 
School 
(Cape Henlopen 
SD) 
Jennifer Nauman 
jnauman@cape.k1
2.de.us  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jack Pallace 
jpallace@comcast.net 
Teresa Lockerman 
tlockerman@mchsi.com 

$75, 000 
 
2013 

This program uses volunteer 
mentors, members of the Blue 
Wave Quilters Guild, services 
from Computer Explorers, 
Literacy Assistance Pups, and 
Quest Fitness. 

Afterschool Program 
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5 Cohort 11-05 
Communities in 
Schools / Milford 
School District 

Milford High 
School; 
Milford Central 
Academy  

Milford High 
School; 
Milford Central 
Academy 
(Milford SD) 
Shawn Snyder 
ssnyder@msd.k12.
de.us  
Nancy Carnevale 
ncarneva@msd.k1
2.de.us  

Tim Foxx 
tfoxx@cisdelaware.org  
Joy Conway 
jconway@cisdelaware.org 

$150, 000 
 
2013 

The program focuses on 
academics, prepares students for 
success as they move into 
adulthood, and connects the 
students to the school and other 
community partners. 
 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 
 

6 Cohort 11-06 
Boys and Girls 
Clubs of Delaware 
/ Red Clay School 
District 

Evan G. Shortlidge 
Academy 
 

Evan G. Shortlidge 
Academy 
(Red Clay SD) 
Maribeth 
Courtney 
maribeth.courtney
@redclay.k12.de.u
s  

Elizabeth Schaff  
ESchaff@bgclubs.org  
Katherine Oakman 
koakman@bgclubs.org  

$112, 500 
 
2013 

The program provides enrichment 
and recreational activities 
designed to help students 
succeed in and out of the school. 
 
 
 

Before School and 
Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 
 

7 Cohort 11-07 
NCCVT School 
District / The 
Delaware 
Contemporary 
 

Delcastle Tech 
High School; 
Howard High 
School of Tech; 
Del. Center for 
Contemporary Art 

Delcastle Tech 
High School; 
Howard High 
School of Tech 
Clifton Hayes 
clifton.hayes@ncc
vt.k12.de.us  
Stanley Spoor 
stanley.spoor@ncc
vt.k12.de.us  
 
 
 
 
 

David Jezyk 
david.jezyk@nccvt.k12.de.us 
Jennifer Polillo  
jpolillo@thedcca.org 
 

$75, 000 
 
2013 

Teaching artists conduct weekly 
art classes where students create 
their own and collaborative works 
of art through multiple mediums, 
such as painting, printmaking, 
sculpture, and mixed media. 
 

Afterschool Program 
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8 Cohort 11-08 
Capital School 
District / Junior 
Achievement of 
Delaware 
 

William Henry 
Middle School 

William Henry 
Middle School 
Charles Sheppard 
charles.sheppard
@capital.k12.de.u
s  

Eugene Montano 
eugene.montano@capital.k12.de.u
s 
Cristel Haltom 
Cristel.Haltom@capital.k12.de.us  
 

$150, 000 
 
2013 

The program incorporates 
homework help as well as reading 
and math instruction. Social and 
life skills are emphasized 
providing an opportunity for 
students to engage with caring 
adults at the school site. 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 
 

9 Cohort 11-10 
Sussex Tech 
School District / 
Woodbridge 
School District 

Woodbridge 
Middle School 

Woodbridge 
Middle School 
(Woodbridge SD) 
Tina Morroni 
tina.morroni@wsd
.k12.de.us  

Linda Eklund 
linda.eklund@sussexvt.k12.de.us 
Michelle Cook 
michelle.cook@wsd.k12.de.us 

$158, 410 
 
2013 

This program increases academic 
skills in math, reading and 
technology, increases school 
connectedness of participants, 
and increases capacity of 
students and to become 
productive adults. 

Afterschool Program 

10 Cohort 11-11 
Campus 
Community 
Charter School / 
Communities in 
Schools 
 

Campus 
Community 
Charter School 
 

Campus 
Community 
Charter School 
Leroy Travers 
Leroy.Travers@ccs
.k12.de.us 
 

Whitney Towns 
Whitney.Towns@ccs.k12.de.us  
Carolyn Lyon 
Carolin.Lyon@ccs.k12.de.us 

$225, 000 
 
2013 

This program is focused on 
increasing access to high-quality 
Science, Technology, Engineering, 
Art and Math (STEAM) 
instruction, where students 
engage in high-interest 
extensions of the curriculum. 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 
 

11 Cohort 11-12 
University of 
Delaware – DASL / 
Seaford School 
District 
 

Frederick 
Douglass 
Elementary 
School;  
Seaford Central 
Elementary School 
 

Frederick Douglass 
Elementary 
School;  
Seaford Central 
Elementary School 
(Seaford SD) 
Carol Leveillee 
carol.leveillee@se
aford.k12.de.us  
Becky Neubert 
becky.neubert@se
aford.k12.de.us  
 

Mike Ryan 
ryanmike@udel.edu 
Alison Dubinski 
ald@udel.edu  
Jacquelyn Wilson 
jowilson@udel.edu 

$187, 500 
 
2013 

This program builds essential 
background knowledge; methods 
to express oneself through art, 
music and creative writing; 
literacy and STEM skills; and 
collaboration with peers. 

Afterschool Program 
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12 Cohort 12-01 
Delaware 
Technical 
Community 
College / Red Clay 
and Christina 
School Districts 

McKean High;  
Fraim Boys and 
Girls Club 

McKean High;  
Brian Mattix 
brian.mattix@redc
lay.k12.de.us  

Natalie Washington 
natalie.washington@dtcc.edu 
Shahrah Marshall 
smarsh14@dtcc.edu  

$300, 000 
 
2014 

This program provides education 
and career planning, enrichment 
activities, dual enrollment 
courses, culinary arts, work 
readiness, conflict resolution 
training, and healthy habits, 
among others. 

Afterschool Program 
 

13 Cohort 12-02 
Delaware Futures, 
Inc. and Christina 
School District 
 

Bayard Middle 
School 

Bayard Middle 
School 
(Christina SD) 
Victoir Cahoon 
victoir.cahoon@ch
ristina.k12.de.us  

Nafatari Manigault 
nmanigault@delawarefutures.org 
Dina Melchiorre 
DMelchiorre@delawarefutures.org  

$200, 000 
 
2014 

This program offers academic 
remediation, STEM enrichment, 
Math and ELA tutoring, 
homework help, study skills, test 
taking techniques, and college 
and career readiness workshops 
in small groups.  

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 

 

14 Cohort 12-03 
University of 
Delaware 
Cooperative 
Extension and 
Christina School 
District 

Shue-Medill 
Middle School 

Shue-Medill 
Middle School 
(Christina SD) 
Michele Savage 
michele.savage@c
hristina.k12.de.us  

Carol Scott 
ctscott@udel.edu 
Fontella L. Taylor 
ftaylor@udel.edu 
RayTaylor 
ray.taylor@christina.k12.de.us  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$225, 000 
 
2014 

This program supports youth 
academic social and career 
development, using engaging 
high-interest technology skill-
building 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 
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15 Cohort 12-04 
University of 
Delaware – DASL 
and Caesar 
Rodney School 
District 

McIlvaine Early 
Childhood Center;  
Nellie Hughes 
Stokes 
Elementary;  
W. Reily Brown 
Elementary School 

McIlvaine Early 
Childhood Center;  
Nellie Hughes 
Stokes 
Elementary;  
W. Reily Brown 
Elementary School  
Brook Castillo 
brook.castillo@cr.
k12.de.us  
Darisa Everett 
darisa.everett@cr.
k12.de.us  
Susan Frampton 
susan.frampton@c
r.k12.de.us  

Mike Ryan 
ryanmike@udel.edu 
Alison Dubinski 
ald@udel.edu 
Emily Poag 
emilyp@udel.edu 

$228, 440 
 
2014 

Kindergarten and first grade 
students reinforce their academic 
skills through activities focused 
on music, movement, and 
experimental learning activities. 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 

16 Cohort 12-05 
Capital School 
District and Junior 
Achievement of 
Delaware 

East Dover 
Elementary School 

East Dover 
Elementary School 
Julie Giangiulio 
Julie.Giangiulio@c
apital.k12.de.us  

Eugene Montano 
eugene.montano@capital.k12.de.u
s 
Kylie Davenport 
kylie.davenport@capital.k12.de.us 
 

$200, 000 
 
2014 

The program provides an array of 
clubs, such as healthy eating and 
lifestyles, swimming, skating, 
martial arts, Zumba fitness, 
cooking, technology, homework 
help, and finance. 

Afterschool Program 

17 Cohort 12-06 
Cape Henlopen 
School District and 
Children and 
Families First 

Milton Elementary 
School 

Milton Elementary 
School 
Beth Conaway 
beth.conaway@ca
pe.k12.de.us  

Terri Green 
terri.green@cape.k12.de.us  
Gloria Ho 
gloria.ho@cape.k12.de.us 

$293, 065 
 
2014 

This program provides tutoring, 
homework help, and enrichment 
activities.  

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 

18 Cohort 12-07 
Cape Henlopen 
School District and 
Rehoboth-Dewey 
Beach Chamber of 
Commerce 
 

Rehoboth 
Elementary School 

Rehoboth 
Elementary School 
Susan Donahue 
susan.donahue@c
ape.k12.de.us  

Cody Smith 
cody.smith@cape.k12.de.us 
Erin Bailey 
erin.bailey@cape.k12.de.us 

$265, 600 
 
2014 

This program provides 
opportunities to gain an 
understanding of local, 
community-based businesses and 
the academic skills required for 
these careers. 

Afterschool Program 
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19 Cohort 12-08 
Cape Henlopen 
School District and 
Clear Space 
Theater Company 
 

H.O. Brittingham 
Elementary School 

H.O. Brittingham 
Elementary School 
Ned Gladfelter 
ned.gladfelter@ca
pe.k12.de.us  

Catherine Miller 
catherine.miller@cape.k12.de.us 
Missey Mulveny 
Melissa.mulveny@cape.k12.de.us 
Maria Matino 
Maria.matino@cape.k12.de.us  

$250, 000 
 
2014 

This program provides students 
with opportunities to develop 
their creativity and improve their 
fluency and comprehension, using 
strategic instruction in the 
performing arts. 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 

20 Cohort 12-09 
Sussex Tech School 
District and 
Woodbridge 
School District 

Phillis Wheatley 
Elementary School 

Phillis Wheatley 
Elementary School 
(Woodbridge SD) 
Lynn Brown 
lynn.brown@wsd.
k12.de.us  

Linda Eklund 
linda.eklund@sussexvt.k12.de.us 
Debbie Stark-Garand 
dstark@seaford.k12.de.us 

$163, 800 
 
2014 

This program offers remediation 
and enrichment activities using 
reader’s theater, Accelerated 
Reader, Study Island, homework 
help, and health awareness. 
 

Afterschool Program 
 

21 Cohort 13-01 
Red Clay 
Consolidated 
School District and 
Children and 
Families First 

Highlands 
Elementary; 
Richardson Park 
Elementary; 
Warner 
Elementary 
Schools 

Highlands 
Elementary; 
Richardson Park 
Elementary; 
Warner 
Elementary 
Schools (Red Clay) 
Barbara Land 
barbara.land@red
clay.k12.de.us  
Alice Sylvester 
alice.sylvester@re
dclay.k12.de.us  
Chrishaun 
Fitzgerald 
Chrishaun.Fitzgera
ld@redclay.k12.de
.us  
 
 
 
 

Harold Shaw 
harold.shaw@redclay.k12.de.us 
Valerie Hall 
valerie.hall@redclay.k12.de.us 
 

$250,000 
 
2015 

The SMART program supports 
high achievement, helps schools 
achieve unprecedented success, 
and helps families combat the 
cycle of generational poverty. 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 
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22 Cohort 13-02 
Eastside Charter 
School and Boys 
and Girls Clubs of 
Delaware 

Eastside Charter 
School 

Eastside Charter 
School 
Aaron Bass 
aaron.bass@va.k1
2.de.us 

Rachael Mattson 
Rachael.Mattson@va.k12.de.us 
Norman Solomon 
norman.solomon@va.k12.de.us  
  

$200,000 
 
2015 

The program is designed to better 
prepare students for the 
challenges that they will face 
during the school year with 
morning academic achievement 
sessions and extracurricular 
enrichment afternoon sessions. 

Summer Program 

23 Cohort 14-01 
Capital School 
District and Junior 
Achievement of 
Delaware 

Dover High School Dover High School 
Courtney Voshell 
courtney.voshell@
capital.k12.de.us  

Eugene Montano 
eugene.montano@capital.k12.de.u
s 
Brigitte Gavas 
brigitte.gavas@capital.k12.de.us 

$250,000 
 
2016 

The program is a multifaceted 
resource and intervention for 
students. The daily program 
structure begins with academic 
support followed by an 
enrichment and recreation. 

Afterschool Program 
 

24 Cohort 14-02 
University of 
Delaware 
Cooperative 
Extension and 
Lake Forest School 
District 

Lake Forest South 
Elementary 

Lake Forest South 
Elementary 
(Lake Forest SD) 
Clifford Owens 
csowens@lf.k12.d
e.us  

Sequoia Rent 
srent@udel.edu 
Douglas Crouse 
dcrouse@udel.edu 
Rosezine Marshall 
rnadsel@dtcc.edu  

$70,000 
 
2016 

This program improves students’ 
academic achievement, 
connectedness to school, and 
engages parents more 
meaningfully in their child’s 
education. 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 

25 Cohort 14-03 
University of 
Delaware 
Cooperative 
Extension and 
Lake Forest School 
District 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

W.T. Chipman 
Middle School 

W.T. Chipman 
Middle School 
(Lake Forest SD) 
Eric Stancell 
eric.stancell@lf.k1
2.de.us  

Sequoia Rent 
srent@udel.edu 
Douglas Crouse 
dcrouse@udel.edu 
 

$70,000 
 
2016 

This program improves students’ 
academic achievement, 
connectedness to school, and 
engages parents more 
meaningfully in their child’s 
education. 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 
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26 Cohort 14-04 
University of 
Delaware 
Cooperative 
Extension and 
Indian River School 
District 

Phillip C. Showell 
Elementary; 
Selbyville Middle 
School; John M. 
Clayton 
Elementary; 
Hickory Tree 

Phillip C. Showell 
Elementary; 
Selbyville Middle 
School; 
John M. Clayton 
Elementary 
(Indian River SD) 
Karen Clausen 
karen.clausen@irs
d.k12.de.us 
Jason Macrides 
jason.macrides@ir
sd.k12.de.us 
Alissa Booth 
joan.booth@irsd.k
12.de.us  

Rene Diaz 
rdiaz@udel.edu 
Douglas Crouse 
dcrouse@udel.edu 
Frank Ferlenda 
frankferlenda@gmail.com  
Tiria Wright 
tiria328@gmail.com  
 

$150,000 
 
2016 

This program improves students’ 
academic achievement, 
connectedness to school, and 
engages parents more 
meaningfully in their child’s 
education. 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 

27 Cohort 15-01 
Capital School 
District and Junior 
Achievement of 
Delaware 

Central Middle 
School 

Central Middle 
School 
Shan Green 
shan.green@capit
al.k12.de.us 

Eugene Montano 
eugene.montano@capital.k12.de.u
s 
Natalie Way 
natalie.way@capital.k12.de.us 

$200,000 
 
2017 

This program provides engaging 
academic and enrichment 
programming with prevention 
and social/emotional wellness 
activities. 

Afterschool Program 

28  Cohort 15-02 
Great Oaks 
Charter School and 
the Summer 
Learning 
Collaborative 

Great Oaks 
Charter School 

Great Oaks 
Charter School 
Kia Childs 
kchilds@greatoaks
charter.org  

Bethelehem Yirga 
byirga@greatoakscharter.org 
Nikki Darden 
ndarden@greatoakscharter.org 
 

$50,000 
 
2017 

This Program engages students 
off site and on site in high quality 
academic curricula, choices into a 
variety of sports and arts 
activities and develop personal 
and interpersonal skills.  

 Summer 

29 Cohort 15-03 
Freire Charter 
School and The 
Delaware 
Contemporary 
 
 

Freire Charter 
School  
 

Freire Charter 
School  
Paul Ramirez 
paul.ramirez@freir
echarterschool.org  

Felicia Wenell 
Felicia.Wenell@freirecharterschool.
org 
W. Nathan Durant 
nate.durant@freirecharterschool.o
rg  

$300,000 
 
2017 

This program provides an 
inspiring and enriching STEM+Arts 
program for students who need 
additional academic support 
during the summer and school 
year 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 

mailto:karen.clausen@irsd.k12.de.us
mailto:karen.clausen@irsd.k12.de.us
mailto:jason.macrides@irsd.k12.de.us
mailto:jason.macrides@irsd.k12.de.us
mailto:joan.booth@irsd.k12.de.us
mailto:joan.booth@irsd.k12.de.us
mailto:rdiaz@udel.edu
mailto:dcrouse@udel.edu
mailto:frankferlenda@gmail.com
mailto:tiria328@gmail.com
mailto:shan.green@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:shan.green@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:eugene.montano@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:eugene.montano@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:natalie.way@capital.k12.de.us
mailto:kchilds@greatoakscharter.org
mailto:kchilds@greatoakscharter.org
mailto:byirga@greatoakscharter.org
mailto:ndarden@greatoakscharter.org
mailto:paul.ramirez@freirecharterschool.org
mailto:paul.ramirez@freirecharterschool.org
mailto:Felicia.Wenell@freirecharterschool.org
mailto:Felicia.Wenell@freirecharterschool.org
mailto:nate.durant@freirecharterschool.org
mailto:nate.durant@freirecharterschool.org
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30 Cohort 15-04 
Thomas Edison 
Charter School and 
City of Wilmington 
Parks and 
Recreation 
 

Thomas Edison 
Charter School 
 

Thomas Edison 
Charter School 
Salome Thomas-El 
Salome.Thomas-
El@tecs.k12.de.us 

Marquita Ransom 
Marquita.Ransom@tecs.k12.de.us 
Shykera Backus 
Shykera.Backus@tecs.k12.de.us 
 

$240, 000 
 
2017 

This program includes onsite and 
offsite activities providing 
academic enrichment activities 
and a wide range of 
extracurricular activities. 

Afterschool Program 
 

31 Cohort 15-05 
Kuumba Academy 
Charter School and 
Christina Cultural 
Arts Center 

Kuumba Academy 
Charter School 

Kuumba Academy 
Charter School 
Sally Maldonado 
Sally.maldonado@
kuumba.k12.de.us  

Tamara Price 
Tamara.price@kuumba.k12.de.us  
 

$300.000 
2017 

This program provides a youth 
arts and academic program that 
includes dance, creative writing, 
poetry, vocal arts, and drama 
culminating through student 
exhibitions and student 
performances. 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 

 

mailto:Salome.Thomas-El@tecs.k12.de.us
mailto:Salome.Thomas-El@tecs.k12.de.us
mailto:Marquita.Ransom@tecs.k12.de.us
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